BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
HCRMA MAY 2025

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

HCRMA Board of Directors_ e w HCRMA Administrative Staff

Robert L. Lozano, Chairmén Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director
— Ezequiel Reyna, Jr., Vice Chairman Ramon Navarro IV, PE, CEM, Chief Constr. Eng.
Juan Carl.os Del Angel, Secrclatary | Treasurer Rub__en Alféro, PE, Development Eng.
. Jose Maria "Joe” Oc_ihé, Dir:ei:tor | |celia Gaoﬁ‘q, CIA, Chief Auditor/Compliance Off.
Roel “Roy” Rodrigué..z,.. o D'-irectqr ' Jose\"@‘ast.-i'l-l__o, Chief Financial Off.
Michael J. Wi!l.i_éfﬁson, JD';irecto_r I \\"-\ '

\

LY
\
!
\

General Enqiheerinq Consultant
HDR EngiReering, INC.

Report on HCRMA Construction & Development Activities
www.hcrma.net Chief Construction Engineer - Ramon Navarro IV, PE, CFM, and
Development Engineer - Ruben Alfaro, PE, CFM, PMP




* [1Overweight Permit Summary
IDevelopment Updates

MISSION STATEMENT:

To provide our customers with a rapid
and reliable alternative for the safe and
efficient movement of people, goods,
and services.

A N
HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

2 http://www.hcrma.net




Specialized Overweight Permits

Hidalgo County allows shippers o securely order specialized overweight permits online. The permits cover fravel over the Hidalgo County
roads listed below for vehicles weighing no more than the Mexican Legal Weight Limit or 125,000 Ibs. For a more detailed explanation, see
below.

Permit Information

The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) administers the overweight permit corridor system for the Hidalge County.
Cwernweight permits issued through the HCRMA are enly valid for destinations originating from the following points of entry:

» Anzalduas Bridge
» Pharr-Reynoza Bridge
+ Donna-Rio Bravo Bridge

« Progresse Bridoe

Qr for movement on the following roads:
1) U.S. Highway 281 beitween iis intersection with Fharr-Reynosa International Bridge and its intersection with State Highway 336.
(2) State Highway 336 between its intersection with U.S. Highway 281 and its intersection with Farm-to-Market Road 1015
(3) Farm-to-Market Road 1016 between its intersection with State Highway 336 and its intersection with Trinity Road.
(4) Trinity Road between its intersection with Farm-to-Market Road 1016 and its intersection with Farm-to-Market Road 396.
(5] Farm-to-Market Road 296 between its intersection with Trinity Road and its intersection with the Anzalduas International Eridge.
(8) Farm-ifo-Market Road 2061 betwesn its intersection with Farm-to-Market Road 3072 and its intersection with U.5. Highway 281,
{7) U.5. Highway 281 beitween iis intersection with the Phar-Reynosa International Bridge and its intersection with Spur 29.
{8) Spur 29 between its intersection with U.5 Highway 281 and its intersection with Doffin Canal Road.
(9) Doffin Canal Read between its intersection with the Pharr-Reynosa International Bridge and its intersection with Spur 29.
(10} FM 2557 (Stewart Road) from US 281MMlitary Highway to Interstate 2 (US 83).
(113 FM 3072 (Dicker Road) from Veterans Boulevard (' Road) to Cesar Chavez Foad.
{12} US 281 {Cage Boulevard) from U3 281Mlilitary Highway to Anaya Road.
(13) US 28 1Military Highway from Spur 29 to FM 1015,
{14} Farm to Market 1015 - Progresso International Bridoe to Mile 9 North.
(15) US 83 Business - Farm to Market 1015 to South Bridge Avenue.

(16} Doffing Road from the BSIF Exit at Spur 29 south and then east a distance of 0.8 miles.

The gross weight of cargo and equipment shall not exceed the allowable permitiable axle load, the Mexican Legal Weight Limit or 125000
Ibs, whichever is less. and the dimensions of the load and vehicle shall not exceed 127t wide, 16ft high, or 1101t long.

OVERWEIGHT / OVERSIZE CORRIDOR
SEGMENTS




OVERWEIGHT / OVERSIZE CORRIDOR

SEGMENTS MAP

West .
g a Shoarylanr " ) 4 "
g X ey ek ST HCRIVIA
E j sy k = Murillo > HIDALES CORNTY RECIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
1 W
LA U ] OVERWEIGHT / OVERSIZE
LaHoma " y bihs - @ = ; ;- Mils 13 N CORRIDOR
Mol i = i
view S v STV | = N . 1) US HWY 231 - PHARR BR TO 5H 330
" O g : & g 2)5H 238
! ' x P % (3 FM 1018
Palmview : oy | “ - : {4) TRINITY RD
S outh Mission - e = » . 1-RE N =
: : Hidalgo County;: ) 7 360
McAllen ¥ L i 0 FM 2051
ey, 3 Te Xas : S T US HWY 281 - PHARR BR TO 5P 22
Pharr . E i —F) SPUR 23
 [Bamn! B Juan  Ee= Midway Nerth 3 DOFFIN CANAL RD
- | a {10) SAN JUAN - FM 2557
Alamo 6 i |||
¥ = .l l'l W 11) SAN JUAN - FM 3072
.‘4"" 365 TOLL Donna T Hasmmitishiondaguitin | =iz prarR - us 281 cacE BLYD
u | 1) US 281 MIL HWY - 5P 20 TO FM 1015
(future route) " : J& | mm14) FM 1015 - PROGRESSOBR TOMIO N
s _ ; 90 e : S 1) US 82 BUS - FM 1015 TO BRIDGE AVE
Estaclon 3) i . a famar = | e DOFFING RD BSIF EXTTO0.EMIS
Elido A 3 i Far 2
Los Cavazos e e EApmar- B T S il ce
= =1 e FESLN ¥ ‘j;i Author: Ruban Aifaro, PE, CFM Diata: 0310372024
Anzalduas IBTC » Llate Grande .II ]
& s
b g 1 (future route) [ pleii: W 2
'[ n !
(6) i
% I
4. Hidalgo S 4 4
Z . P 1 =, i 2
! Hidalgo-Reynosa l\—‘—h‘hﬂ 052 st LT . Progreso L'
= l o .y, \-_"3‘. | g
Florida e Wi, i
et \ 16 .
.pa“o,.ul"o -'l i i\"'," J]I
» o B 5 | E i
=t 2 — =,
Tﬁ mauli pas Pharr-ReynOSa r,.-f"‘ Progreso ’/::—r'—'_i r— dio Rico
i POE i . POE | 2 Roslifo
Mexico T ssss s
Septiembre omingo - — £
Lurmas el Foeal hw-"""-nmuw M.nq.t:.: Huasteonedo Donna-Rio 1 £ Progreso
ot de Jarachina Sur & Naza de Lampasito &= Bravo POE
ampenire Frace Lomas Joss Loper RITETE S ] El Meriyilita e
de Sinal Portille il |
Arcorls : | n
- L
h“"l‘lp‘" Il!"‘""_‘-
Frass » dasehes Ejido
Balcones de : LEVES
Alcala .a"- S
r w el ann Ejlzl-;- i E Elido

.
-,

" ¥ 'DpenStrectiap contibutors, and the GIS User Commurnity E

Sources: Esn. HERE, Garmin, US :Sq'nler'nap INCRE N'E‘wl'l"r:' NRCan, Esn Japan, METI. Esri C"\ln.:.tl—-ong Kong ). Esn Kore3 bEsntiiThailand). HQQC:ACI

MNusvo i




Total Permits Issved: 5,635
Total Amount Collected: | S 1,149,596

m Convenience Fees: S 22,596
m Total Permit Fees: S 1,127,000

— Pro Miles: $ 16,905
— TXDOT (On system): $ 944,708
— Local (Off system): $ 13,242

*Effective November 13, 2017, permit fee increased from $80 to $200




Overweight/Oversized Permit Count
2023 - 2025 Monthly Comparison

—0—2024

"
.‘:
£
S
]
o
.
[3)
S
o
o
£
S
2




Total Permits Issved: 22,839
Total Amount Collected: | S 4,665,348

m Convenience Fees: S 97,548
m Total Permit Fees: S 4,567,800

— Pro Miles: 68,517
— TXDOT (On system): $3.828,958.35
— Local (Off system): $ 53,671.65
— HCRMA: $ 616,653

*Effective November 13, 2017, permit fee increased from $80 to $200




Total Permits Issued: 411,662
Total Amount Collected: | S 72,899,908.00

S 1,453,308.00
m Total Permii Fees: $ 71,446,600.00

1,209,156.00

- TxDOT On system): $ 60,643,882.35

— Local (Off system): $ 85,728.00
— HCRMA: $ 9,507,834.00




- Environmental Services and Preliminary Engineering
RFQ posted and will receive Proposals until June 20,
2025 at 4:00 PM.




. " mWY - a =] O -
/A i, g g -
ac T - N 0 e o
4 : % = = =
sssss : Mission > = N
o 0475 0.95 1.9Mi :4 Sharyiand W B u- = ;
= Usiness /3 E ¢
Date: 1/31/2018 i 83 McAllen a3 2 ) ! M a4
= T Branch s e
0 W.Fr ntage R e 83_ /e
a2 : =2 McAllen-Miller Pharr b
b infernatiopal
) .=
- Kbt & San Juan
3 .
Madero v o o BHARR SOUTH 3
125 R
& ; z HCRMA

MAJOR MILESTONES:
NEPA CLEARANCE

LAN ._".'.
\\ 1016 254

EJIUD Los \
Cavazos E“r
AR 07/03/2015
E\%} 2 .F.Q‘é;'nabé Sc;s; i e £
Leyes de L ) -
Re¥0rma \ : S:::;r 5;;:' \_?5! I_ET: 08/201 5
& ..Ldalgo i g3t gl
COMPLETED
Fracc Campestre Itavu Anzalduas
O

ble :
San Antonio Antonio J
Bermudez

[SEGS. 1 & 2] LIMTSFROM 0.8 MI. W. FM 396 / ANZ. HWY.
OPEN: 01/2026

TO US 281 / BSIF CONNECTOR [365 SEG. 3 compieren]
[SEG. 4 ruture] LIMITSFROM FM 1016 / CONWAY
TO 0.8 MI.W. FM396 / ANZALDUAS HIGHWAY

HGCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

www.hcrma.net




3 www.hcrma.net HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




)R

hdrinc.com

**MITRES NAME CORRECTED ON APRIL 3, 2025***

March 24, 2025

Ramon Navarro IV, PE, CFM
Chief Construction Engineer
203 W. Newcombe Avenue
Pharr, TX 78577

SUBJECT: Granjeno Wetland Mitigation Site Project. Substantial Completion
Dear Mr. Navarro,

This letter serves as formal notice of HDR Engineering’s (HDR) concurrence that MitRes Serivces,
LLC (MitRes) has reached substantial completion within an acceptable timeline for the Granjeno
Wetland Mitigation Site project. The contract included three substantial completion milestones:
Groundwater Well and Pumping System (60 days, 11/15/24), Wetland Soil Layers-Berms-Water
Delivery (120 days, 1/20/25), and Wetland Watering (150 days, 2/18/25). The following is a
summary of the site and field conditions which impacted each milestone date.

Groundwater Well and Pumping System — The HCRMA and HDR agreed to provide
MitRes 30 additional days to evaluate the cost savings concept of rehabilitating the existing
groundwater well. The revised substantial completion date became 12/15/24. The existing
well was not suitable for rehabilitation; therefore, MitRes proceeded to drill a new
groundwater well. Well and pumping system was completed on November 25, 2024 within
the 90 days for substantial completion. No liquidated damages were required since this
substantial completion milestone was completed on time.

Wetland Soil Layers-Berms-Water Delivery — The HCRMA and HDR agreed to revise the
elevations of the wetland to minimize the volume of soil import. Due to challenges with
access to the IBWC levee road, the design elevations were not provided to MitRes until
November 7, 2024. An additional impact was realized on November 15, 2024 when the
volume of clay soil for the liner of the wetland was not present in the top five feet of the in-
situ soil. A change order request was submitted on December 3, 2024 and processed on
January 27, 2025 to excavate (quarry) deeper than five feet to find the quantity of clay
volume required by plan for the liner. Deeper excavations and added soil management
impacted the timeline for completing this milestone. The seven weeks to process the clay
quarrying change order revised the substantial completion date to March 10, 2025. The
clay liner was completed on 2/7/25, planting soil completed on 2/29/25, and water delivery
system completed on 3/5/25. No liquidated damages were required since this substantial
completion milestone was completed on time.

Use UPDATE/INSERT ADDRESS feature in ribbon




Wetland Watering — The groundwater well began a cleaning process known as well
development on November 26, 2024. Full development of a well refers to the water quality
and flow specified in the construction documents which for this project is 500gpm.
Development of a well is highly dependent on the environment and field conditions
encountered at the groundwater drilling site and renders the timeline for reaching full
development extremely variable from 6 weeks to 3 months or more. MitRes has submitted
their development process and list of chemicals used. It is through no lack of effort that the
well has not reached full development. Planting has been completed, and MitRes has
implemented a temporary watering system for the vegetative establishment. The HCRMA
and HDR have reached the primary goal of beginning vegetative establishment in early
Spring to increase the probability of plant survivability. The well is nearing full
development, and it will be placed in full operation. HDR recommends waiving liquidated
damages for this substantial completion milestone.

In summary, MitRes has encountered project challenges and worked with the HCRMA to overcome
the challenges and complete the primary goal of the Granjeno Wetland Mitigation Site project. It is
HDR’s recommendation that liquidated damages at this time not be assessed to MitRes.
Furthermore, the groundwater drill site conditions on the full well development has impacted the
final completion date March 20, 2025 for the project. The City of Pharr assisted with testing a water
sample collected and tested on March 13, 2025. The turbidity level reading was at 4.67 NTU’s
which is a favorable reading indicating the well development is near completion. HDR recommends
the final completion date be extended by 4 weeks to April 18, 2025.

Sincerely,
HDR Engineering, Inc.

T,

Samuel Saldivar, Jr, P
Civil Program Leader



Wetland Mitigation Project SPEC NOTES:

4.05 Delays in Contractor’s Progress
SC-4.05.C Amend Paragraph 4.05.C by adding the following subparagraphs:
A. Weather-Related Delays
1. If “abnormal weather conditions” as set forth in Paragraph 4.05.C.2 of the General Conditions are the
basis for a request for an equitable adjustment in the Contract Times, such request must be
documented by data substantiating each of the following: (1) that weather conditions were abnormal
for the period of time in which the delay occurred, (2) that such weather conditions could not have been
reasonably anticipated, and (3) that such weather conditions had an adverse effect on the Work on the
critical path at the time of the delay.
2. The existence of abnormal weather conditions will be determined on a month-by-month
basis in accordance with the following:
a) Every workday on which one or more of the following conditions exist will be considered a
“bad weather day”:
1) Total precipitation (as rain equivalent) occurring between 7:00 p.m. on the
preceding day (regardless of whether such preceding day is a workday) through
7:00 p.m. on the workday in question equals or exceeds 0.5 of precipitation (as
rain equivalent, based on the snow/rain conversion indicated in Table SC-
4.05.C-1—Foreseeable Bad Weather Days .
2) Ambient outdoor air temperature at 11:00 a.m. is equal to or less than the
following low temperature threshold: 30 degrees Fahrenheit; or, at 3:00 p.m.
the ambient outdoor temperature is equal to or greater than the following high
temperature threshold: 100 degrees Fahrenheit.
b) Determination of actual bad weather days during performance of the Work will be
based on the weather records measured and recorded by National Weather Service
of National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration weather monitoring station at
McAllen, Miller International Airport (KMFE).

c) Contractor shall anticipate the number of foreseeable bad weather days per month
indicated in Table SC-4.05-C-1—Foreseeable Bad Weather Days.

d) In each month, every bad weather day exceeding the number of foreseeable bad
weather days established in Table SC-4.05.C-1—Foreseeable Bad Weather Days, will
be considered as “abnormal weather conditions.” The existence of abnormal
weather conditions will not relieve Contractor of the obligation to demonstrate and
document that delays caused by abnormal weather are specific to the planned work
activities or that such activities thus delayed were on Contractor’s then-current
Progress Schedule’s critical path for the Project.

4.05 Liquidated Damages

A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence as stated in Paragraph 4.01
above and that Owner will suffer financial and other losses if the Work is not
completed and Milestones not achieved within the Contract Times, as duly modified.
The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving, in a
legal or arbitration proceeding, the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not
completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and
Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty):



4.06

1. Substantial Completion: Contractor shall pay Owner $1,000 for each day that expires
after the time (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) specified above for
Substantial Completion, until the Work is substantially complete.

2. Completion of Remaining Work: After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall
neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Times (as
duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) for completion and readiness for final payment,
Contractor shall pay Owner $500 for each day that expires after such time until the
Work is completed and ready for final payment.

3. Milestones: Contractor shall pay Owner $700 for each day that expires after the time
(as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) specified above for achievement of
each Milestone, until the three Milestones have been achieved, or until the time
specified for Substantial Completion is reached, at which time the rate indicated in
Paragraph 4.05.A.1 will apply, rather than the Milestone rate.

4. Liquidated damages for failing to timely attain Milestones, Substantial Completion,
and final completion are not additive, and will not be imposed concurrently.

If Owner recovers liquidated damages for a delay in completion by Contractor, then
such liquidated damages are Owner’s sole and exclusive remedy for such delay, and
Owner is precluded from recovering any other damages, whether actual, direct,
excess, or consequential, for such delay, except for special damages (if any) specified in
this Agreement.

Guidance Notes—Special Damages

Owner reserves the right to withhold from payments due Contractor under the Contract
amounts for liquidated damages (if any), special damages (if any), and performance damages
(if any) in accordance with the Contract.

LDs GET MENTIONED IN RETAINGE:

6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage

Work

A. Owner shall make progress payments on the basis of Contractor’s Applications for Payment

on or about the Thursday following the Owner’s monthly Board of Directors meeting of each
month during performance of the Work as provided in Paragraph 6.02.A.1 below, provided
that such Applications for Payment have been submitted in a timely manner and otherwise
meet the requirements of the Contract. All such payments will be measured by the Schedule
of Values established as provided in the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price

based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no Schedule of Values, as provided
elsewhere in the Contract.

C. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the

percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously
made and less such amounts as Owner may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated
damages, in accordance with the Contract.

1. 90 percent of the value of the Work completed (with the balance being retainage).



e

2. 90 percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with the
balance being retainage).

B. Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total
payments to Contractor to 100 percent of the Work completed, less such amounts set off by Owner
pursuant to Paragraph 15.01.E of the General Conditions, and less 200 percent of Engineer’s
estimate of the value of Work to be completed or corrected as shown on the punch

list of items to be completed or corrected prior to final payment.



SECTION 0113 13
MILESTONES

PART 1 - GENERAL
1.1 SUMMARY

A. Section Includes:
1. Section describes the Work to be substantially completed to comply with Milestones
indicated in the Agreement.
2. This Specifications section is not intended to describe all the Work or its constraints,
interrelationships, or sequential requirements.

1.2 GENERAL

1. Contractor shall provide all labor, materials, equipment, tools, and incidentals required to
perform the Work in accordance with the Contract Times provisions of the Contract
Documents.

2. To achieve each Milestone indicated in this the Contract Documents, substantially complete
those elements of the Work indicated starting with Article 1.2 of this Specifications Section,
together with related materials, equipment, systems, and appurtenant Work and activities.

3. Comply with the General Conditions, as may be modified by the Supplementary Conditions,
and other provisions of the Contract Documents, regarding partial utilization and property
insurance.

1.3 WORK TO ACHIEVE MILESTONES

A. Milestone No. 1:
1. To achieve this Milestone, substantially complete the following Work:
a. Installation of groundwater well, pump, and housing..

B. Milestone No. 2:
1. To achieve this Milestone, substantially complete the following Work:
a. Excavation, embankment, and achievement of compaction requirements for wetland
site soil layers indicated on drawings.
b. Installation of water delivery piping from groundwater well to wetland site including
appurtenances for water outlet control.
c. Successful delivery of water from groundwater well to wetland site at required rate.

C. Milestone No. 3:
1. To achieve this Milestone, substantially complete the following Work:
a. Delivery of water from groundwater well to wetland site including use of temporary
water sources to fill the internal wetland footprint within 90% of the design water
surface elevation.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS - (NOT USED)

PART 3 - EXECUTION - (NOT USED)

END OF SECTION



Exhibit 5.01B — Prices Stated in Contractor’'s Bid Section 00 41 13

Descnption

Mabilization and Demcbilization

497,511.09

Well and Pump - 350GFM Capacity (including site pad, grading,
building, new pawer connection, instrumentation, contrels, and

integration)

977,100.65

Planting [procurement, storage, delivery, installation, protection,

maintenance)

102,974 50

A4

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (permitting installation,

maintenance, remaoval)

63,453.0¢8

Totel of All Lump Sum Bid tems

1,641,140.23

Description

Estimated
Quantity

Bid Unit Price

Bid Amaunt

g-inch PYC Waterling

2,700

311.92

£10,686.59

Excavation

178,000

5.90

1,050,223.19

Embankment (Planting
Sail)

73,000

141

102,940.58

Embankment {Clay Liner)

87,000

Q.68

258,796.18

Embankment (Subbass)

110,000

14.79

1,626,428.57

Clearing / Grubbirg

25

3,476.45

8551116

Grate Inlet

1

31,500.00

31,500.00

L2-ineh RCP

100

2,461.42

245,141.64

15-foot wide Access
Road

1,000

L)

2804

196,275.33

Total of All Unit Price Bid ltems

4,209 853.64

| Total Bid Price (Total of all Lump Sum and Unit Price Bids]

5,850,993.87

Note: Subject to Change in the event a Project Revision is agreed.

www.hcrma.net

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: HCRMA Owner's Project No.: 10334419
Engineer: Samuel Saldivar Engineer's Project No.: 10334419
Contractor: MitRes Services Contractor's Project No.: 42106
Project: Granjefio Mitigation Site
Contract: Restoration of 23.88 acres of land, including wetland restoration.
Application No.: 007 Application Date: 4/1/2025
Application Period:  From 3/1/2025 to 3/31/2025
1. Original Contract Price S 5,850,993.87
2. Net change by Change Orders S (187,915.97)
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) S 5,663,077.90
4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total) S 5,369,942.84
5. Retainage
a. 10% X S 5,369,942.84 Work Completed = S 536,994.28
b. X S - Stored Materials = S -

c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b) S 536,994.28
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c) S 4,832,948.56
7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application) S 4,538,034.74
8. Amount due this application S 294,913.82
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4 + Line 5.c) S 830,129.34

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been
applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by
prior Applications for Payment;

(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this
Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and
encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such
liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not
defective.

Contractor: MitRes Services

Signature: ?/‘{//j,(,/ Date:  4/1/2025

Recommended by Engineer Approved by Owner
By: Samuel Saldivar, Jr,g— 5_4/‘%/ By:

Title: Civil Program Leader / Title:

Date: 5/712025 Date:

Approved by Funding Agency

By: By:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: HCRMA Owner's Project No.: 10334419
Engineer: Samuel Saldivar Engineer's Project No.: 10334419
Contractor: MitRes Services Contractor's Project No.: 42106
Project: Granjefio Mitigation Site
Contract: Restoration of 23.88 acres of land, including wetland restoration.
Application No.: 007 Application Period: From 03/01/25 to 03/31/25 Application Date: 04/01/25
A B C D [ E F G H 1
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notinD or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled | Balance to Finish (C
Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G/ C) -G)
Item No. Description Scheduled Value ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
Original Contract
A-1 Mobilization and Demobilization 497,611.09 447,849.98 - 447,849.98 90% 49,761.11
A-2 Well and Pump - 550GPM Capacity (including site pad, 977,100.66 678,318.35 58,626.04 736,944.39 75% 240,156.27
A-3 Planting (procurement, storage, delivery, installation, 102,974.50 33,366.55 69,607.95 102,974.50 100% -
A-4 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (permitting, 63,453.98 57,108.59 3,172.70 60,281.29 95% 3,172.69
Original Contract Totals| $  1,641,140.23 | $§ 1,216,643.47 | $ 131,406.69 | $ - $  1,348,050.16 82%| $ 293,090.07
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 9of 14



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: HCRMA Owner's Project No.: 10334419
Engineer: Samuel Saldivar Engineer's Project No.: 10334419
Contractor: MitRes Services Contractor's Project No.: 42106
Project: Granjefio Mitigation Site
Contract: Restoration of 23.88 acres of land, including wetland restoration.
Application No.: 007 Application Period: From 03/01/25 to 03/31/25 Application Date: 04/01/25
A B C D [ E F G H 1
Work Completed Work Completed
(D +E) From Materials Currently| and Materials
Previous Stored (notinD or | Stored to Date % of Scheduled | Balance to Finish (C
Application This Period E) (D+E+F) Value (G / C) -G)
Item No. Description Scheduled Value ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
Change Orders
A-5 Clay Quarry 1,314,717.61 1,183,245.84 131,471.77 1,314,717.61 100% =
Change Order Totals| $ 1,314,717.61 | $ 1,183,245.84 | $ 131,471.77 | $ - $ 1,314,717.61 100%| $ -
Original Contract and Change Orders
Project Totals| $  2,955,857.84 | §  2,399,889.31 | § 262,878.46 | $ - [$  2,662,767.77 | 90%| $ 293,090.07
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Lump Sum (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 10 of 14



Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Application for Payment
Owner: HCRMA Owner's Project No.: 10334419
Engineer: Samuel Saldivar Engineer's Project No.: 10334419
Contractor: MitRes Services Contractor's Project No.: 42106
Project: Granjefio Mitigation Site
Contract: Restoration of 23.88 acres of land, including wetland restoration.
Application No.: 007 Application Period: From 03/01/25 to 03/31/25 Application Date: 04/01/25
A B [ [ D [ E F G H 1 J K L
Contract Information Work Completed
Work Completed % of
Estimated Value of Work and Materials Value of
Value of Bid Item Quantity Completed to Date | Materials Currently| Stored to Date Item |Balance to Finish (F
Bid Item Unit Price (CXE) Incorporated in (EXG) Stored (not in G) (H+1) (/F) -J)
No. Description Item Quantity Units ($) (9) the Work ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
Original Contract
B-1 6-inch PVC Waterline 2,599.01 | LF 311.92 810,686.59 2,599.01 810,686.59 810,686.59 100% =
B-2 Excavation 178,000.00 | CY 5.90 1,050,223.19 178,000.00 1,050,223.19 1,050,223.19 100% =
B-3 Embankment (Planting Soil) 73,000.00 | CY 141 102,940.98 73,000.00 102,940.98 102,940.98 100% =
B-4 Embankment (Clay Liner) 87,000.00 | CY 0.68 58,746.18 87,000.00 58,746.18 58,746.18 100% =
B-5 Embankment (Subbase) 110,000.00 | CY 14.79 1,626,428.57 10,500.00 155,250.00 155,250.00 10% 1,471,178.57
B-6 Clearing / Grubbing 25.00 | AC 3,476.45 86,911.16 25.00 86,911.16 86,911.16 100% =
B-7 Grate Inlet 1.00 | EA 31,500.00 31,500.00 - = = 0% 31,500.00
B-8 18-inch RCP 100.00 | LF 2,461.42 246,141.64 100.00 246,141.64 246,141.64 100% o
B-9 15-foot wide Access Road 7,000.00 [ SY 28.04 196,275.33 7,000.00 196,275.33 196,275.33 100% =
Original Contract Totals| $  4,209,853.64 $ 2,707,175.07 | $ - $  2,707,175.07 64%| $  1,502,678.57
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Unit Price (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 11 of 14



Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: HCRMA Owner's Project No.: 10334419
Engineer: Samuel Saldivar Engineer's Project No.: 10334419
Contractor: MitRes Services Contractor's Project No.: 42106
Project: Granjefio Mitigation Site
Contract: Restoration of 23.88 acres of land, including wetland restoration.
Application No.: 007 Application Period: From 03/01/25 to 03/31/25 Application Date: 04/01/25
A B [ D [ E F G H 1 J K L
Contract Information Work Completed
Work Completed % of
Estimated Value of Work and Materials Value of
Value of Bid Item Quantity Completed to Date | Materials Currently| Stored to Date Item |Balance to Finish (F
Bid Item Unit Price (CXE) Incorporated in (EXG) Stored (not in G) (H+1) (/F) -J)
No. Description Item Quantity Units ($) (9) the Work ($) ($) ($) (%) ($)
Change Orders
B-5 Embankment (Subbase) (99,500.00) | CY 14.79 (1,471,133.57) = = 0% (1,471,133.57)
B-7 Grate Inlet (1.00) [ EA 31,500.00 (31,500.00) - = 0% (31,500.00)
Change Order Totals| $  (1,502,633.57) $ - |8 - 1S - 0%| $  (1,502,633.57)
Original Contract and Change Orders
Project Totals| $  2,707,220.07 | [$ 2,707,175.07]$ - [$ 2707,175.07]  100%] $ 45.00
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Unit Price 12 of 14

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.



Progr i - Unit Price Work C 's Application for Pay
Owner: HCRMA Owner's Project No.: 10334419
Engineer: Samuel Saldivar Engineer’s Project No.: 10334419
Contractor: MitRes Services Contractor's Project No.: 42106
Project: Granjefio Mitigation Site
| Contract: Restoration of 23.88 acres of land, including wetland restoration.
No.: 007 Application Period: From 03/01/25 to 03/31/25 Date: 04/01/25
A 7 8 A GRC 1 D] 3 | F LIIWUGE I H [ ] 1] 3 i L5
: 6 g ¥ Work Completed | %of
; { ! X G W | estimated | vameofwork | and Materials | Value of ik
e = X X it } ; & | vaeofgiditam | ity lated to Date | M StoredtoDate | ftem |Balanca to Finish (F
 8id ltem Fel N LY : " |  UnitPrice | (CXE)  |incorporatedin|  {EXG) | Stored({natinG) He) (87, F) St 3) SN
| No. | __Description : |_ttem Quai Units L YA _(8) | thework | §) L SR I 1) W _18).
8-5 € {subb 99,500.00)| c¥ 14.79 (1,471,133.57)] - - o%]  (1,471,133.57)
87 |Grate Inlet (1.00) [ EA 31,500.00 (31,500.00)] - - 0%/ (31,500.00)
Change Order Totals| § _(1,502,633.57) s o ) s B o%| § (1,502,633.57)
inal Contract and Orders i
Totals| $  2,707,220.07 |$ 2707175.07 [ $ - |$ 270717507] 100%| $ 45.00

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
Unit Price (c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EICDC. All rights reserved. 12 of 14



\

ZICF

Bi-Weekly Status Report

HCRMA - Granjefio Mitigation Project, Hidalgo County, Texas

5/08/2025

Weekly Granjefio Construction meeting conference call cancelled by Mr. Sam
Saldivar.

5/05/2025

5/01/2025

Site visit by Clay Fischer of ICF to Granjefio Wetland Mitigation Site. Water
levels observed on site are somewhat lower than those observed on
4/15/2025. Adam indicated that additional recent rainfall had raised the level
slightly. Low elevation areas (Areas A & much of B) are still inundated. Water
levels within the downstream excavated pit have receded with the aid of
pumping to an offsite location so that only approximately 6-inches of water
remains.

Granjefio Construction conference call:

Conference call between personnel from HDR (Sam Saldivar, Ruben Alfaro,
Elizabeth Salinas, and Hunter Balbin), MitRes (Jonathan Crawford, Adam
Lethco, Dustin Fitzgerald, and Bryce Fuller), and ICF (Doug Hagemeier). Issues
of discussion included:

Outstanding Issues: AEP has been notified of poor (transformer) electrical
service to the site and is working to remedy the issue. Pump is not currently
operable due to electrical issues at AEP’s end. This issue is expected to be fixed
in the near future. No watering is occurring onsite due to pump issue and
recent heavy rains. Final Completion Date is pushed back because of need for
well pump electrical fix as well as some minor earthwork to fix erosion issues
created by the recent heavy rainfall.

4/24/2025

Weekly Granjefio Construction meeting conference call cancelled by Mr. Sam
Saldivar.

Employee and Contact Information

Doug Hagemeier (Project Manager) (737) 272-6781

Jill Noel (Deputy Project Manager/Biologist) (512) 468-9874

Clay V. Fischer (Deputy Project Manager/Biologist) (512) 592-8591

5 Lakeway Centre Court, Suite 200, Austin, TX 78734 USA +512.264.1095 icf.com



Potential Issues moving forward with the Granjeno Mitigation Site

Hello Mr. Saldivar,

ICF is forwarding you this message to make you aware of potential issues that may impact the future
success of the Granjeno Mitigation Site.

1. Please make ICF aware of a designated completion date for the project when it is
determined. ICF’s follow-up surveys are time sensitive in regard to the completion date
per the USACE Permit. The recent heavy rainfall at the site created significant issues for
the recently installed seeds and plants to overcome. High water level and a heavy silt
load across portions of the site have significantly affected the growth and survival of all
plants within the mitigation site. Accomplishing the survivorship survey later will allow the
best chance possible for plants to recuperate to allow for positive survivorship results.
However, we must make sure that we are generally in compliance with allocated 60-day
response window from the completion date.

2. Subsequent to completion of onsite building/construction, ICF will accomplish survivorship
surveys and vegetational coverage surveys. Failure to reach listed milestones (50%
survival of trees/shrubs sixty days after completion and at least 70% cover by desirable
wetland species by end of the first growing season) will require some level of replanting to
correct the situation.

3. Removal of the PVC sprinkler system should be considered with input from Valley Land
Fund. Their interest/ability to utilize and maintain the sprinkler system in the event of a
failure of the water well or pipe system is crucial to the future usefulness of the system.
Technically these materials would become a permanent fill in a wetland which could be
called out by the USACE as not permitted since they were never in the original conceptual
plans permitted.

4. While we are confident that the overflow weir/drainage pipe for the wetland site as
designed was predicated on the idea that any water above the set design level would flow
away from the sites; not backup and increase in depth due to failure to drain from the
property. This could cause complete reversion to open water pond without any wetland
vegetation or limited to just trees (not what was permitted and not of sufficient functional
value to meet the permit mitigation credit objective in the permit. We strongly recommend
that a permanent drainage solution be developed to assure the long-term success of the
project and maintain the viability of the permit. Failing that, at least consider creation of a
temporary drainage or pump system in the event of another downpour onsite resulting in



extended flooded conditions. Pumping of water by MitRes from the depression created by
excavation for the clay liner material allowed for the water level within the wetland
depression to lower at a rate faster than would have been possible without pumping and
may have significantly aided the survival of many plants. Without a system to move water
offsite after future iterations of this event, establishment/survival of the wetland may not be
possible, and replanting may become necessary. Again, having a system in place to allow
drainage or to remove excessively high water could be critical to prevent future long-term
flooding which will significantly affect onsite vegetation survival and potentially require
replanting.

. An uninterrupted water supply is necessary for the future success of the site and is

dictated by the USACE permit. Use of water for the Granjeno mitigation site should not be
subservient to the needs of other parties.

. Please forward a copy of the as-built survey of the Granjeno Mitigation site when possible

as this will need to be included with the survivorship survey results. Thanks!

Please contact me, Doug Hagemeier, or Jill Noel with any questions.

Thanks,
Clay V. Fischer

\l/

— Clay V. Fischer, Senior Biologist, CWB, PWS
ZICF Y 9

Blanton & Associates, now proudly part of ICF
Note new email: Clay.Fischer@icf.com

+1.512.592.8591

icf.com | LinkedIn




HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

WETLAND MITIGATION PROJECT 5/04/25

www.hcrma.net

20




21

i
AL mONILET

an Y AESION

DALE0

HGRM
e

ﬂ..|l

365 TOLLWAY COLLECTION SYSTM_:INSTALLATION
INTEGRATION & MAINTENANCE PROJECT

SEPTEMBER 8, 2022
OCTOBER 3, 2022

DECEMBER 9, 2022

DECEMBER 16, 2022
FEBRUARY 6, 2023

FEBRUARY 14, 2023

FEBRUARY 28, 2023
MARCH 13, 2023
MARCH 14, 2023
MARCH 28, 2023
OCTOBER 28, 2023
MARCH 26, 2024

www.hcrma.net

- Request for Proposals was released

- Mandatory Pre-Bid meeting conducted with in-Person or Virtual
Attendance option

- Five Proposals received for the 365 Toll Collection System,
Integration, and Maintenance Project

- Compliance reviews conducted on all electronic bids

- Evaluation committee (HCRMA staff and HDR [GEC]) thoroughly
reviewed proposals and conducted oral presentation, in accordance
with RFP’s two-step scoring process

- Proposal bid prices opened, evaluated, scored by evaluation
committee

- First Executive Briefing

- Second Executive Briefing

- Negotiation of contract terms, condition, & BAFO

- Award of contract to SICE, Inc. for $13,980,669 with a score of 905

- Single Gantry amendment

- CO#1 $645,170 for Single Gantry Implementation

HGCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




Toll Integration Project

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

www.hcrma.net




SICE INC. - CONSTRUCTION PHASE
Contract Amount  $8,874,094.17

365TCS- INV-0001 |8/1/2023 Contract Signature &

Performance Bond, Monthly

Mgmt. Fee, and Deliveryof |$S  734,715.04 [$ (73,471.50)| $ 661,243.54 [7.45%
365TCS- INV-0002 |9/1/2023 Milestone Draw Request $ 197,153.58 |$ (19,715.36)| S 177,438.22 |2.00%
365TCS-INV-0003 (10/1/2023 Milestone Draw Request S 223,885.56 | S (22,388.56)| S 201,497.00 [2.27%
365TCS-INV-0004 [11/1/2023 Milestone Draw Request $ 157,550.80 | $ (15,755.08)| S 141,795.72 |1.60%
365TCS-INV-0005 (12/1/2023 Milestone Draw Request S 38,742.00[$ (3,874.20)| S 34,867.80 |0.39%
365TCS-INV-0006 |1/1/2024 Milestone Draw Request S 38,742.00[$ (3,874.20)| $ 34,867.80 |0.39%
365TCS-INV-0007 [2/1/2024 Milestone Draw Request S 38,742.00[$ (3,874.20)| S 34,867.80 |0.39%
365TCS-INV-0008 |3/1/2024 Milestone Draw Request S 84,285.22 |$ (8,428.52)| $ 75,856.70 |0.85%
365TCS-INV-0009 (4/1/2024 Milestone Draw Request S 209,935.38 | $ (20,993.54)| S 188,941.84 [2.13%
365TCS-INV-0010 |5/1/2024 Milestone Draw Request S 53,593.10 [$  (5,359.31)| $ 48,233.79 [0.54%
365TCS-INV-0011 [5/31/2024 Milestone Draw Request S 53,593.10 [$ (5,359.31) [ $ 48,233.79 [0.54%
365TCS-INV-0012 |7/11/2024 Milestone Draw Request S 38,742.00[$ (3,874.20)| $ 34,867.80 |0.39%
365TCS-INV-0013 (7/18/2024 Milestone Draw Request S 70,424.50 [$ (7,042.45) [ S 63,382.05 |0.71%
365TCS-INV-0014 [8/20/2024 Milestone Draw Request S 38,742.00[$ (3,874.20)| $ 34,867.80 |0.39%
365TCS-INV-0015 (9/20/2024 Milestone Draw Request S 38,742.00[$ (3,874.20)| S 34,867.80 |0.39%
365TCS-INV-0016 [10/22/2024 Milestone Draw Request S 53,593.10 [$  (5,359.31)| $ 48,233.79 [0.54%
365TCS-INV-0017 (11/18/2024 Milestone Draw Request S 66,464.36 [ S  (6,646.44) [ S 59,817.92 |0.67%
365TCS-INV-0018 |1/1/2025 Milestone Draw Request S 38,742.00[$ (3,874.20)| $ 34,867.80 |0.39%
365TCS-INV-0019 (1/20/2025 Milestone Draw Request S 38,742.00[$ (3,874.20)| S 34,867.80 |0.39%
365TCS-INV-0020 |3/1/2025 Milestone Draw Request S 58,543.62 [ S (5,854.36) [ S 52,689.26 |0.59%
365TCS-INV-0021 (4/1/2025 Milestone Draw Request S 121,908.16 | S (12,190.82)| S 109,717.34 [1.24%
365TCS-INV-0022 [5/1/2025 Milestone Draw Request S  484,299.12 | S (15,891.91)[S  468,407.21 |5.28%

Totals $ 2,879,880.64 S (255,450.07) $ 2,624,430.57 [29.57%

SICE INC. - MAINT. PHASE
Contract Amount  $5,751,746.00

Totals $ - $ ) - |0.00%
Construction Phase Amount Paid
Schedule A Implementation Services S 1,738,224.16 Construction Phase $ 2,554,500.64
Schedule B Hardware S 382,207.20 Material On Hand S 325,380.00
Schedule C Software S 130,776.48 Maintenance S -
Schedule E Performance Bond & Pay Bond | $ 142,000.00 Less Retainage $ (255,450.07)
Change Order CO |Change Order Progress S 161,292.80 Total Amount Paid $ 2,624,430.57
$ 2,554,500.64
Construction Phase
SCH Name Amount Billed $ 2,879,880.64
MOH |Materia| on Hand S 325,380.00 Less Retainage $ (255,450.07)
S 325,380.00 Amount Paid $ 2,624,430.57
Total Contract Amt: Const. Phase S 8,874,094.17
Maintenance Phase Remaining Bal Const. Phase $ 6,249,663.60
Schedule D Maintenance $ -
S - Maintenance Phase
Amount Billed S -
Total Billed $ 2,879,880.64 Less Retainage S -
Less Retainage $ (255,450.07) Amount Paid S -
Total Paid $ 2,624,430.57 Total Contract Amt: Maint. Phase $ 5,751,746.00

Remaining Bal Maint. Phase $ 5,751,746.00



[l a0 | [T
INDEX DATA HIDALG@ C@ [J N I h 6321/02| 368 | 365 TOLL
SHEET ON PACE 2 visr oy et 0.
REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY ==
— i te———
[OCAL ENTITIES PLANS OF PROPOSED
HIDALGD COUNTY
commc | ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT
:::m — S LE FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO, DMO 2013 (420}
D, ¥ DRA 1
F%id Y] E— 365 TOLL
lm "HTE l LEVEE RELOCATI_ON: PRO.‘JECT LENGTH: _1_....____'— MITS: FINAL PLAN DATA @ ™
13 i1 L iw i 58, . . - . FROM: 396 (ANZALDUA ¥) & GSA [ONNECTOR
T o s L 12,232.62 FT 2:32 Mi ROADWAY: 58, 504,54 F1 11,08 Mi P DUAS KN
SSION ot + [ BRIDGE:  €,042,00 FT « 1,14 Mi, FINAL CONTRACT PRICE:
COMCIRRENCE 1 " £ TOTALr 64,546.54 FT = 12.22 Mi. T03  US 281 (MILITARY HICHWAY) CONTRACTORS NAME:
CONTRACTORS ADDRESS:
CONSTRUCTION OF LETTING DATEz
NAME TITLE A NEW ROADWAY CONSISTING OF GRADING, FLEXIBLE BASE, LIME TREATED SUBGRADE, ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT,CRCE
TITY OF GRARIERD e RETAINING WALLS, CULVERTS, IRRIGATION 'STRUCTURES, BRIDGE STRUCTURES, TRAFF1C SIGNALS, TLLUMINATION, STGNING, =’ D
coucuaRENCt @ | E— PAVEMENT MARKINCS, TOLL CANTRIES, TOLL EQUIPMENT, FIBER OPTIC NETWORK, CCTV CAMERAS, VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM, 4
1 ] BLUETOOTH, DYNAMIC MESSAGE SIGNS, WIRELESS ANTENNAS, I1TS POLES, ITS CABINETS, GROUND BOXES, CONDUITS. AND LEVEE RELOCATION DATE OF ACCEPTANCES
e A = " EE ] [ f T — 1 CHANGE ORDERS & SUPP, AGREEMENTS 3
WAVE TITiE \T‘M-t)? . L le) @ ( 4
- TITY OF WCALLEN o ‘R(;\_Mv gﬂ'—{.‘}—%}
O COMCURREMCE & e v ;_J % 5 o :
S il N L SCALEF 17+2 Ml.
=L | | >
NAME TITLE
LO i DATE 3 [ ‘
Lo TITLE l
M [ 0‘:::‘: JURN Bt s = :' @
é_ |nT‘u TITLE l
1.B.w.C,
: - aTE § ] 365 TOLL
=] it BEGIN PROJECT
= [ , I €5): 0921-02-348
5 - brer STA. 650+28.57 |
g HCID NO.Z IRRICAT]ON DISTRICT DATE & :
g COMCURREMCE, «
# =
o | ALL CONSTRUCTICN WORK WAS PERFORMED IN
5 e e AT Y1TH S DA SEC Lot s
& DM AMICAION ISR e #AS COMPLETED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
Iy
g
H —
{ I | ] LEG (ROADWAY OF INCIDENTAL |BEGIN INCIDENTAL | END INCIDENTAL )
8 L —— TITLE T N TRUCT[ON CONSTRUCT TRYCT
8 taEe iR LD e oate + [ iy /1 [L1] 365 TOLL EB FRTG RD | STA 20639:85,55 | STA 20650706.B1
% @ IRz | [Z]GSA CONNECTOR [ STA 105-59 A 120-62
: || | UeTTon [~ [2]FW 484 tsnARY RDT TA 13925 STA 153:43
] \_i Yree _J | 4 |SP 115 (25rd ST1 A 726-30 A 23€-72,93
é - ~ .| 5| McCOLL RoAD A 29+50 STA 51750
€ 061 [JACKSON RDI| STA S
E APPROVED FOR LETTING 1 :] M) o — / EI'; ;allltd CKSD'JI A A :,3 A §f:§§
i | — T L 4 FW 3072 (DICKER RDT A 12+60 STA 2986
[ f ¥ | " Lol -3 1 W N 3 ANAYA ROAD A 17480 TA 27=4
? HCAMA, CHAJRMIN WCAMA, EXECUT IVE DIRECTOR ( ﬁi -'T Lk ¥ 4] r - 10| HI -L[NE_ROAD A _27-40 STA I’-ﬁ%
[1T1]US 281 IMILITARY ROY| STA 10100:00 STA 10227:00
8 APPROVED FOR LETTING 1 :] APPROVED-PORYLETT IHG ¢ - M >\ (12[ BSIF_CONNECTOR A 1302+18 STA 1338:00
2 &, 97, L HIDALEO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY FROJECT DATA ") (RECISTERED ACCESSIBILITY SPECIALIST
28 3 HCRM&, CHIET CONSTRUCTION ENGINELR HCRMA, CHIEF DEVEL ENGINEER (RAS) INSPECTION REQUIRED
H Eg PROCRAM MANAGENMENT CONSULTANT DESICGN SPEED: ROA| 3 NONE b
;3§ L4 APPROVED FOR LETTING 1 SUBMITIED FOR LETTING & 11 DANNEN AUM MAINLANES - 70 WPH "
5 e : 3 . EAl
gsl |4 Texas Degartmert of Tansportation| ENGINEERING CORPORATION | | pACNIAGE ROADS - 50 UpH TO80+25, 77 BK = HERERD
=y Y007, DISTRICT ENCINEER AW WANAGER 1108 KRR . A B B St Be acar? gsn comcugcgggn - gs WpH STA 1080+00.00 AH —
= S LASSCO - 30 MPH EXCEPTIONS: NONE SPECIFICATIONS ADOPTED BY THE TEXAS
A || ety e, WD |l R i T : AT Aol ol
=a alds </ e 3 : , SP 115(23RD ST) - PAL ARTERIAL (FREENAY}
S ) Qi P o s B RS Bl v | | BBt hong 0 ‘ ' At
Lo ] i DERAL-AID
S B =1 SUBMITIED FOR LETTING FUM 2061 (JACKSON RD) - AL = 23 BRIDCES
=5 = ILIED i IEIEET S 505 foiae Aovm, (CEE-TNDES ERLRRES o BEkTis ﬁgg;ngg{_ﬁa?n. CONTRACTS (FCRM FHWA 1273,
28| 2o Pl 3072 (DICKER RD)
L L TEDS] | GROUP, PROJECT MANAGER \Hf?f':'?ngﬂlﬂ LglfRBéNaggﬁgégg SHALL

"

HGRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

www.hcrma.net



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1 The Notice to Proceed (NTP) was issued to Pulice Construction Inc. (PCl) on February 15, 2022, with time
charges commencing on March 17, 2022.

) The work under this contract shall be substantially completed within 1,264 CALENDAR days [September 22,
2025] After Substantial Completion, Pulice will be allowed up to an additional 60 calendar days for Final
Acceptance. Therefore, all improvements must be final accepted by [November 21, 2025].

) Working days will be charged Sunday through Saturday, including all holidays [with exception of:

New Year’s Day (January 1st)

Independence Day (July 4th)

Labor Day (1st Monday in the month of September)

Thanksgiving Day and day after (4th Thursday and Friday in the month of November);
Christmas Eve and Day (December 24th and 25th)]

Regardless of weather conditions, material availability, or other conditions not under the
control of the Contractor, except as expressly provided for in the Contract. If Contractor fails to
complete the work on or before the contract time, Pulice Construction Inc. agrees to pay the
Authority $16,500 per day as liquidated damages to cover losses, expenses and damages of the
Authority for every calendar day which the Contractor fails to achieve substantial completion of
the project.

) The total construction cost submitted $295,932,420.25.

HGCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

25 www.hcrma.net




- ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
HCRMA 365 TOLL PROJECT CSJ#0921-02-368: CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

HCRMA 365 TOLL PROJECT CSJ#0921-02-368: CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
Fourteen (14) approved Changes Order(s): [$8,489,698.80] +0 days

CO#1 11/11/2021 entering VECP process +000 days $S000,000,000.00 .0%
CO#2 12/21/2021 VECP Plan Revisions +000 days $(14,208,622.30) (4.80%)
CO#3 04/26/2022 VECP Contractor Risk +000 days $000,000,000.00 (0%)
CO#4 01/24/2023 Drill Shafts +000 days $171,516.59 0.06%
CO#H5 06/24/2023 VECP True Realized Savings +000 days $4,325,130.78 1.44%
Co#f6  07/09/2024 Depot Road remove cul-de-sac +000 days (-$30,843.33) (0.01%)
CO#7 07/09/2024 Mission waterline conflict +000 days $13,075.83 0.004%
CO#8 07/09/2024 drill shaft casing conflict +000 days $20,932.00 0.01%
CO#9  07/09/2024 irrigation PVC / LHPP +000 days (-$1,782.00) (0%)
CO#10 07/09/2024 TCP amendments +000 days $249,919.32 0.08%
CO#11 07/09/2024 add McColl driveway +000 days $23,450.97 0.008%
CO#12 07/09/2024 City of Pharr waterline +000 days $135,487.78 0.005%
CO#13 07/09/2024 Traffic signal/cntrl cabinets +000 days $212,599.20 0.717%
CO#14 12/17/2024 Replace pre-cast manholes CIP +000 days $492,363.86 0.185%
CO#14R 01/24/2024 Replace pre-cast manholes CIP +000 day (-42,927.50) 0.016%
CO#15 01/24/2025 Site Specific Remobilization Fee +000 days $150,000.00 0.056%

Change Order No.1 Summary: November 10, 2021, Resolution 2021-54

* The Primary purpose of Change Order No. 1 is for the HCRMA and contractor to enter a defined VECP proves to reduce the overall cost of the project based
on a 30% design furnished by the contractor.

* Cost to the Project include: 30% of 5% of the project savings to the project or direct costs to the contractor, whichever is less. These costs are intended to pay
the contractor for design work achieve a 30% design.

* The HCRMA assumes ownership of all design work developed by the contractor, and cost savings are shared by the HCRMA and contractor by 40% and 60%
respectively.

Change Order No. 2 Summary: December 20, 2021, Resolution 2021-78

 Change order No. 2 amended the contract price from $295,932,420.25 to $281,723,797.95.

* By execution of Change Order No. 1, the contractor completed a 30% design to an effort to estimate cost savings for the project. Payment for the
contractor’s initial design work is $613,285.06 in accordance with calculations presented in Change Order No. 1. This is the only cost due to the contractor
based on the execution of Change Order No. 2 and is non-participating.

* Notice to proceed was issued 2/15/2022, the HCRMA reimburse the contractor for the remaining design costs to not exceed 5% of the total cost savings.

Payments made will be based upon design milestones at 60%, 90% and 100% completion and acceptance.

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

26 www.hcrma.net




VECP calculations for Contract Price of S281,723,79795

VECP Gross Savings 538,010,282.632

Less est. Total Design Cost 51,943,648.45 (Schematics + Final Design)

Less Est. Owner’'s Fees 5545,178.43 (GEC, Environmental, TE&R Costs)
VECP Net Savings $35,521,555.75

60% Contractor Saving: 521,312,933.45 Paid as Progress Payments

40% Contractor Saving: 514,208,622.30 Reduced from original Project

Change Order No. 3 Summary: April 26, 2022, Resolution 2022-36

* As provided for Contract Amendment #1 and Change Order No. 2, the Contractor’s share of the net savings includes the “Contractor Risk” that the
actual costs of implementing the approved VECP concepts in Change Order No. 2 may not result in the saving approved by the parties. To the extent
total actual costs exceed the total amount approved, all overages due to errors, oversights, omissions, additions, or corrections to final units, final
quantities, or final unit prices or costs increases shall be deducted from Contractor 60% portion of the net savings.

* To the extent actual costs exceed the amounts presented in Exhibit A, Contractor agrees that such overages due to errors, oversight, omission additions,
or corrections to final units, quantities or unit pricing shall be deducted from contractor’s 60% portion of the net savings (the “Contractor Risk”).

* Contractor VECP Savings Payments.

Contractor’s share of the savings shall be calculated and paid out as progress payments under the terms of the contract, as follows:

Construction Progress Proposed Savings Payment
20% Completion $4,262,586.69
40% Completion $4,262,586.69
60% Completion $4,262,586.69
80% Completion $4,262,586.69
Final Acceptance $4,262,586.69

The parties agrees that if the savings are not apparent or justified during a designated progress period, all, or part of any such Savings Payment, on the
recommendation of the General Engineering Consultant, may be (i) deferred to the next progress period or (iii) reduced to reflect the Contractor’s Risk for
unrealized savings/overages.

Change Order No. 4 Summary: January 24, 2023, Resolution 2023-05

Change Order No. 4 removes 1,524LF of Item 416-6005 Drill Shaft (42”) introduces 48” drill shafts to incorporate detailed, finalized quantities and unit costs,
and establishes State/Federal participation on modified unit costs, assuring compliance with the standard specifications included within the contract.

Change Order No. 4 introducing 1,585LF of Item 416-6006 Drill Shaft (48 IN) at a unit cost of S308.39/F for a net cost of $171,516.59 to be fully paid by

B HGCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

27 www.hcrma.net




Change Order No. 5 Summary: July 24, 2023, Resolution 2023-30

In lieu of $38,010,382.63 savings, Contractor only can truly account for $30,565,888. Contractor is claiming that of the $7,444,494.63 shortfall, only
$3,186,525.45 is from Contractor’s 60% at risk pool; additional $4,257,969.18 are contributable to busts in original plans, design errors, and quantity
mistakes and are to be attributed to HCRMA contingency [$ 5,000,000.00 >>$570,514.23].

* As provided for Contract Amendment #1 and Change Order No. 2, the Contractor’s share of the net savings includes the “Contractor Risk” that the
actual cost of implementing the approved VECP concepts in Change Order No. 2 may not result in the saving approved by the parties. To the extent,
total actual costs exceed total amount approved, all overage due to errors, oversights, omissions, additions, or corrections to final units, final
quantities, or final unit prices or costs increases, shall be deducted from Contractor 60% portion of the net savings. The unrealized savings
presented are $3,186,525.45.

o To the extent actual costs exceed the amounts presented in Exhibit A, contractor agrees that such overages due to errors,
oversight, omission additions, or corrections to the final units, quantities or unit pricing shall be deducted from contractor’s 60%

portion of the net savings (the “Contractor Risk”),

o Contractor VECP Savings Payments are amended, as such:

Contractor’s share of the saving shall be calculated and paid out as progress payments under the terms of the contract, as fo llows:

Construction Progress Proposed Savings Payment Paid Date
**20% Completion $4,262,586.69 12/22/22
40% Completion $4,262,586:6953,728,764.51 01/17/24
60% Completion $4,262,586.6953,728,764.51 12/26/24
80% Completion $4,262.586.6953,728,764.51 Not Paid
Final Acceptance $4,262,586.6953,728,764.52 Not Paid

$21.3142.933 454519,177,644.74
**($19,177,644.74 - $11,720,115.71 = $7,457,529.02] Remaining Balance

HGCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

28 www.hcrma.net




.
Change Order No. 6 - 13 Summary: July 9, 2024, Resolution 2024-27

The sum of change orders proves a net cost increase of $ 622,839.77 to be fully paid by the HCRMA [Owner]. Establishing a new revised contract price of
$286,843,285.09 with no additionall time; and incorporates detailed, finalized quantities and unit costs; and establishes State/Federal participation on modified unit
costs, assuring compliance with the standard specifications included within the contract. These are compilations of various Field Changes:

Change Order No. 6 Summary: (-$30,843.33)

The scope of this change is to compensate for the changes related to Depot Road (southbound frontage road for SP115) which will remain in place at the directive of
TxDOT. The existing SB frontage road (Depot) will be left in place in lieu of obliteration and cul-de-sac. As a result, the proposed levee will be reduced, guard rail and
rail Ty TSOPP will be added to protect columns. In addition, the TCP is revised to allow for the phased additional work.

Change Order No. 7 Summary: $13,075.83

This change resolves an unanticipated utility conflict between the city of Mission 16” waterline casing and proposed drainage line at station 649+00. In lieu of the
proposed5' x5', an 8'x8’ Conflict Manhole must be installed to accommodate construction.

Change Order No. 8 Summary: $20,932.00

The 60" drill shafts from FM 494 Bent 2 conflict with placed 24" water line casing. The existing 24” RCP CL V water line casing would need to be removed and relayed
using the same pipe. Estimated damaged pipe would need to be new RCP.

Change Order No. 9 Summary: (-$1,782.00)

Due to existing field conditions, the irrigation line from station 752+36.15 to 760+66.11 increased from 18” Pressure Irrigation PVC pipe to 36” LHPP. CO#5
instrumented replacement to 36” LHPP. However, due to immediate material need and unavailability, a 30" LHPP was placed in lieu of 36".

Change Order No. 10 Summary: $249,919.32

Pertinent plan sheets depicted traffic control plan implementing portable concrete traffic barriers and crash cushion appurtenances for safety of traveling public;
however, items were not in included in estimate.

Change Order No. 11 Summary: $23, 450.97

This change adjusts items per driveway revisions on McColl Rd. The proposed NW driveways were revised to provide better access for the local businesses and to
add end treatment components for safety purposes at driveway intersections.

Change Order No. 12 Summary: $135,487.78

The scope of this change is to add and adjust items related to the 18” waterline relocation. tems were accounted in plans but not placed on estimate.

Change Order No. 13 Summary: $212,599.20

TS pole mounted cabinets (TY 2 CONF 2) to be installed, attached to the vertical mast of existing and proposed traffic signal poles. Installing ITS cabinets on traffic

signal poles is not per TxDOT standard. Cabinets are to be installed as ground mounted to specifications.

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

29 www.hcrma.net




Change Order No. 14 Summary: January 24, 2025: Resolution 2025-07 $449,436.36

PCl was directed to replace pore-cast manholes originally bin in contract to meet third party governmental agency demand for cast-in-place manholes within
jurisdictional boundaries.

*Change Order No. 15 Summary:January 24, 2025: Resolution 2025-08 $150,00.00

Due to ongoing requests from third party governmental agency, unanticipated parameters and numerous conditional changes in requirements, untimely review of
requested changes, and unavailability of service lines various subcontractors of Pulice Construction Inc. have encountered scheduling delays. These delays incur
expenses in scheduling crews and mobilizing specialized equipment. The presented conditions are beyond their control.

The sum of Change Orders proves a net cost increase $622,839.77 to be fully paid by HCRMA [Owner]. Establishing a new revised contract price of
$287,442,721.45 with no additional time; and incorporates detailed finalized quantities and unit costs; and establishes State/Federal participation on modified unit
costs, assuring compliance with the standard specifications included within the contract.

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

30 www.hcrma.net




CAPTURING VECP PACKETS
02/08/23 VECP Team met, exchanged concepts, formats

03/08/23 VECP meeting formal report submitted

04/20/23 VECP concepts completed and negotiations underway
07/07/23 New revised baseline schedule

07/10/23 CO#5 terms and conditions

02/23/24 CO#6 conditions and negotiations

07/09/24 CO#6 - 13 various

01/24/25 CO#14 rev CIP manholes

01/24/25 CO#15 site specific remobilization fees

FORMAL SUBMITTALS, REVIEW OF DOCUMENTS
RFls 243
SUBMITTALS 241

TESTING [Soils/Concrete]
Levees / embankment / select fill
Drill shafts / bents / slab
Roadway: limed subgrade / cement treated base / CRCP / SSCB

MSE Backfill
Irrigation Structures

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICES [SW3Ps] Archeological Sites

EMBANKMENT: Shary / SH336 / SP115 / Jackson/ Dicker/ Highline /
McColl / Anaya / Cage

UNDERGROUND WORK: Storm Sewer / Irrigation structures / Tolling Conduit

LEVEE Work: Ware / Jackson / US281
Bridge Substructure FM494 / Floodway / SP115 / SH336/ McColl / Ditch Bridge / Highline

BEAMS SET: McColl / Canal Bridge / Floodway- SP115 / FM494/ SH336/Anaya
RETAINING WALLS Highline / Anaya / SP115 / SH336 / Jackson

HGCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

www.hcrma.net




AEP Transmission

G Outlook

FE ROW Needed for HCRMA Pale Relocation Shoo Fly Plan - MPDO04410

From Aex H Perking <ahperkins@aep.coms»

Date Thu f15/2005 141 A4

To  Ramon Navame, N FE OPM <ramonnavamo@herma.nets
(¢ Pilar Rodriguez, FE <prodriguez@hermannet>

Ramon,

I'wish | could give you & i schedula for this work but at this point ifs stil unclear. The best | can give
you i an estimation for each zons.

Zone 1[STA894=70]; This one wil have to relocated after the moratonum. There are no warkarounds
far this ane other than hinng a hot work crew, but that would be quite costly. Especially since they
would have to mobilze just to relocate the one: pole.

Zong 2 [STA 1272+80]; Following the shoo fiy plan, this one should gat done somefime i August,
pending the landowner pamissions which they are cumently working on gathering.

Zone 3 [STA 1046+50] Levee Crossing: Assuming this new plan without the shoa fly works, we can be
100% done with this Zone bythe end of July. Kwe end up having to back frack and proceed with the
shoofly plan an this Zone for whataver reason, £ wil ikely gef done sometime m August, depending on
whether or not ERCOT wil grant s ovemight outages to fie 0 the new conductor.

| apologize that this & al | can g you at this fme. Please know that my team and | are doing our best
i get this done as quickly as possible. Fesl free fo follow wp if you have any other questions 1.

Thanks,

Alex Perkins, PMP
Project Manager
Actalent - An AEP Contractor

; 15 E."Lh Street - Unit 1521
March 26, 2025 10:38 AM o s e

918.576.1338  Mobile

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




STA 735 looking E

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




STA 780 looking NE

HCRMA

34 HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




STA 895 looking W

iy ) R = ot

SRR =S

v

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




Ll
o
=
=
@)
2
LN
@)
00
<C
T
N

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

www.hcrma.net




Qo
£
4

D)
i®)
(o)}
0
&)
=
<
(Vp)]

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




STA 1183 looking NW

www.hcrma.net




STA 1230 looking S

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

-—
()
=
©
S
(-
O

S




Butiness:

Profect Mame:

Projest Description:

Frime Contractor:

Hotice to Proceed Date:
Construction Start Data:

Aviarded Project Asmduinl:

Mot Change by Change Drdars:
Aurihorized Froject Amouni:

% Complete Poid Awarded Amawnt:
% Complate Fald Authorized Aol nt:

Faymeni History:
FPayment Numbe=r

o
[ R

o
HMU AT owD o EE

HCRMA

38T TOLL FROJECT C5I10921-02-368 ALNA20.20T
GREEMAELD PROJECT, PRINGIPAL ARTERIAL, COMNTROLLED ACCESS HIGHWAY, TOLL IMPROVEMENT, C5): 0321-02-360 AL N§:20.205
FLILICE COMSTRUCTICN, INC,

2rigsrega2a

AR D
E205,502,420.25
[E28, 362 401 .47}
2266,070.015.75
==l

B4 813

Pay Period Start
AFLI20ES
3FLF2025
prl Wt i
12FZma2a
12Firzo24
10FEEA 2022
SF1ErE024
=T D=t ol
Frigrzoza
=t =ty n |
WIE/ZHZa
AF1Erz2a
FIEfZ0ZA
2MEFEN24
116 2024
1ZFIGF2023
1RFIE5 2023
10FEEF2023
SMLCr2023
BBZ0Z3
FALEFE0Z3
EF1E 2023
SM1EFZ023
ArLEFEEI
/1872023
2MGFZ023
V1eTZnz3
1278672022
1271573030
1071572022
=T R=tpe i i)
Gr19rzez2
Fra0orzg22
Gr2Er2022
S L2022

= P e ]

2 LAZ0Z2

Fey Period End
AE0/20T5
3312025
3/29/3035
1312029

12/28/2024
11/50/2024
10/15/2024
0150024
B/15/2024
Fi16/20324
B/10/7024
5/15/2024
AF1DI02A
3/15./2024
215024
1/15/2024
12715/2023
11/15/2023
10/15/2023
12023
B/15/2023
T8/2023
6{15/2023
S15/023
4/15/2023
3/15/2023
21023
1/15/2023
AASI20I2
11/14/20232
I I1AIIDTD
15/2022
£/18/202
F18,2022
2042022
S5/21/2022
A0 Z

Faymenl Amount
5124577617
35405, 268.53
25,298 109.35
FREIT 31043
£5,656,543.46
FHAZZIZZZ A1
3, 165,650.18
3 D00 JEg 57
$5.786,838.29
£3,00&,402.82
33637006 53
$2,371,351.7¢
35,798,909 13
£2 900 804 50
L4, 352,674.687
33,798, 704,58
ST ETRBOE. ST
35,172,185 .48
$5,115,857.93
57157 .083.08
45 530, 158.64
$2.803.,225.06
$2.402,150.75
S1ETIEIZ T
£2.302,505.87
%1571,621.83
BLAIRIST.TT

$943.705.68

£0 807 E13.75
54 085,602.35
£1,427 87338
$657,138.92
2378.458.17
£2.793,575.17
$2.336,832.39
£14,029,200.82
5236381132
$174,723,976.33

HOH:

PAID
REC.OVERED
REMAINIMG

£44,638,025. 58
523.305.392 .21
$21,232,634.17

Payment To Date
174,723, 97633
$172,775.200.16
187,272,721 63
$151.074,122.78
$155 378,811.85
$149,720,268.33
$140,558, 04598
$197, 728, 195 20
$133,728.905.98
$127,043 3C7.60
$120.930. 8B4 &7
$122 238 857.94
$120.027.006.18
$£114 233 527.05
$111,258.712.47
$108,906,037,60
103,107 323 Z32

$99.478, 524.29
$£60,255,3C0.79
$64,140.671.45
$7E,983,.582.28
571,451, 4%3.44
268,540, 198.18
SEE, 246 047 .43
£64 573, 235.20
£62,770,728.33
$60, 639, 107. 70
£58,179,809.93
58, 735, 104 25
245,343, 490.50
45 257,880 15
£43,530,014.73
§£43172,6877.87
$£42.754.419.70
$40,000,844.53
£37.564,012.14
$73.634,811.32

Fayment Stalus
Panding
Faid
Paid
Fair
Paid
Faid
Faid
Paid
Faid
Paid
Faid
Paid
Fairl
Paid
Pair
Faid
Faticl
Fair
Paid
Faid
Faid
Fain
Faid
Fairl
FPaid
Paid
Faid
Paid
Paid
Faid
Paid
Faid
Paid
Faid
Paid
Paid
Paid

- g §
203
238
Z.14
212
331
115
150
217
075
L35
0.83
218
111
163
Li3
Z.ER
232
192
258
Z.08
05
080
(L e}
0.88
0.58
0.a7
035
224
L5
0.54
D25
D.14
1.05
D.BE
526
B.RBT

Monthly Frodustion ¥  Cummulative ¥

B5.55
B2.82
E2.79
5042
58.28
617
52.86
5167
50.17
4800
ay.za
45.88
43.03
4285
4174
40,10
3868
3580
33.48
31.36
28.88
J6.80
25.75
2485
2422
23.36
2277
2220
231.485
18.51
16.90
16.44
16.20
15.05
15.01
1413

BA7

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

www.hcrma.net




365 TOLL PROJECT CSJ:0921-02-368 ALN#20.205

GREENFIELD PROJECT, PRINCIPAL ARTERIAL, CONTROLLED ACCESS HIGHWAY, TOLL IMPROVEMENT, CSJ: 0921-02-368 ALN#:20.205

Overview m

General Information Awarded Amount Authorized Amount Approved Changes

$295,932,420.25 $266,570,018.78 -$29,362,401.47

Description

GREENFIELD PRCJECT, PRINCIPAL ARTERIAL, CONTROLLED ACCESS HIGHWAY, TCLL IMPROVEMENT, CSJ: 0921-02-368

ALN#:20.205
v @ Location
b4 Amount Paid
flf;z;un‘ Edinburg §
a 1 Amount paid so far of your of your ij_,—r = of your
McAllen Hrlings 53%' Awarded 65%  Authorized 400%  Approved Payments
7 / 3 ¥
3172,778,200.16 $295,932,420.25 $266,570,018.78 —r $172,778,200.16
i
: Reyr_tosa P
Ranij Important Dates

Texas Parks & Wildlife, CONANP, Esri.iTO"n--- Powered by Egi Date Created Motice to Proceed Construction Start Work Completion
Coordinates Apr22, 2022 Feb 15, 2022 Mar 17,2022 Sep 22, 2025
26.14052384645899, -08.24062242016183
Location
TM-396 (ANZALDUAS HIGHWAY) TO US-281 MILITARY Progress
HIGHWAY
B . Time Complete: 1163 Days Time Remaining: 101 Days
Esri Integration
Cn

e Amount Posted: $152,062,767.57 Awarded Amount: §295,932,420.25
v ax Management
Prime Contractor
PHEICE CONSTRUEHON, INC: Amount Posted: $152,062.767.57 Authorized Amount: $266,570,018.78
Project Manager :
Ramen Navarro, IV., P.E
Managing Dffice
HCRMA Construction Department Total Retainage Retainage Released Liquidated Damages
Created By $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Sergio Mandujano




42 www.hcrma.net HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY






